

No. 10-16696

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.  
*Defendants,*

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,  
*Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HIGH IMPACT LEADERSHIP  
COALITION, THE CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND  
EDUCATION, AND THE FREDERICK DOUGLASS FOUNDATION,  
INC., SUPPORTING THE DEFENDANTS AND THE DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

---

Lynn D. Wardle, Esq.  
BRUCE C. HAFEN PROFESSOR OF LAW  
J. Reuben Clark Law School  
P. O. Box 28000  
Provo, Utah 84602  
(801) 422-2617  
(Counsel of Record)

Stephen Kent Ehat, Esq.  
167 North 1150 East  
Lindon, Utah 84042  
(801) 785-9797  
(Counsel of Record)

Lincoln C. Oliphant, Esq.  
MARRIAGE LAW PROJECT  
Columbus School of Law  
The Catholic University of America  
Washington, D.C. 20064  
*Of Counsel*

**FRAP RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... III

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... X

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. IN AMERICAN LEGAL HISTORY, RACIALLY SEGREGATED MARRIAGE IS NOT COMPARABLE TO SEXUALLY INTEGRATED MARRIAGE..... 2

II. THE GENDER-INTEGRATING DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE IS CLOSELY BOUND UP WITH THE INSTITUTION’S CORE PURPOSE OF INCREASING THE LIKELIHOOD THAT CHILDREN WILL BE BORN TO AND RAISED BY BOTH THEIR MOTHER AND THEIR FATHER IN A STABLE, ENDURING FAMILY UNIT ..... 8

III. THE DUAL-GENDER REQUIREMENT FOR MARRIAGE SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCES THE STATE’S INTEREST IN LINKING RESPONSIBLE PROCREATION, ADVANTAGEOUS CHILDBIRTH AND OPTIMAL CHILD-REARING ..... 14

IV. UNLIKE THE OPPOSITE-SEX DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE, RACIAL RESTRICTIONS ON MARRIAGE IMPLICATED THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S CORE CONCERN WITH ELIMINATING RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN THIS COUNTRY ..... 16

V. A KEY PURPOSE OF *LOVING* WAS TO LIBERATE MARRIAGE FROM CAPTURE BY PERSONS SEEKING TO REDEFINE MARRIAGE TO ADVANCE POLICIES EXTRANEOUS TO MARRIAGE ..... 18

VI. JUST FIVE YEARS AFTER DECIDING *LOVING* THE COURT IN *BAKER V. NELSON* REJECTED THE CLAIM THAT STATE LAW ALLOWING ONLY DUAL-GENDER MARRIAGE VIOLATED *LOVING*; *BAKER* IS GOOD LAW, BINDING PRECEDENT AND OUGHT TO BE ENFORCED..... 20

VII. CONCLUSION: *LOVING* COMPELS REVERSAL..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Decisions of the United States Supreme Court

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972), dismissing for want of a substantial federal question the appeal in <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 91 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) ..... | 20-27         |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (U.S. 2009) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....   | 19            |
| <i>Carey v. Populations Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....   | 21-25         |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....  | 7, 26         |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....  | 21            |
| <i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1880) .....  | 10            |
| <i>McCarthy v. Philadelphia Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 424 U.S. 645 (1976) .....  | 22            |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....  | 10, 16, 17    |

**Decisions of the United States Supreme Court (Cont'd)**

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*, 453 U.S. 490 (1981) ..... 22

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) ..... 9

*Miller-El v. Dretke*, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) ..... 17

*Parents Involved in Cty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 17

*Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton*, 413 U.S. 49 (1973) ..... 12

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 11

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 26

*Skinner v. Oklahoma*, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) ..... 10

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima  
Nation*, 439 U.S. 463 (1979) ..... 21

*Washington v. Davis*, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 16

*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) ..... 12, 27

**Decisions of United States Courts of Appeals**

*Adams v. Howerton*, 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 21, 27

*Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning*, 455 F.3d 859 (8th  
Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*McConnell v. Nooner*, 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976) ..... 24

**Decisions of United States Courts of Appeals (Cont'd)**

*McConnell v. United States*, 188 Fed. Appx. 540, 2006 WL 1995627 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Wright v. Lane County District Court*, 647 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 22

**Decisions of United States District Courts**

*Adams v. Howerton*, 486 F.Supp. 1119 (C.D. Calif. 1980) ..... 25

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, \_\_\_ F.Supp.2d \_\_\_, 2010 WL 3170286, No C 09-2292 VRW (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2010) ..... *passim*

*Wilson v. Ake*, 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 26

**Decisions of State Courts**

*Baker v. Nelson*, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), *appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question*, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) ..... 20, 22

*Chambers v. Ormiston*, 935 A.2d 956 (R.I. 2007) ..... 5

*Hernandez v. Robles*, 7 N.Y.3d 338, 821 N.Y.S.2d 770, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) ..... 4

*In the Matter of the Marriage of J.B. and H.B.*, \_\_\_ S.W.2d \_\_\_, No. 05-09-01170-CV (Tex. Ct. App., 5th Dist., Aug. 31, 2010) ..... 28

*Morrison v. Sadler*, 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 25

*Perez v. Sharp*, 32 Cal.2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) ..... 5

**Other State Materials**

ALASKA CONST., art. I, § 25 (1998) ..... 5

HAW. CONST., art. I, §23 (1998) ..... 5

KAN. CONST., art. 15,§ 16 (2004) ..... 5

HAW. REV. STAT. § 572-3 (1999) ..... 4

WISC. CONST., art. XIII, § 13 (2006) ..... 5

NEW JERSEY STAT. ANN., §37:1-31.a ..... 4

New Mexico, ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OPINION LETTER, 2004  
 WL 2019901 (Feb. 20, 2004) ..... 4

Wisc. Stat. Ann., §765.01 ..... 4

**Law Review and Journal Articles, Notes, Etc.**

A. Dean Byrd, *Conjugal Marriage Fosters Healthy Human and Societal Development*, in WHAT’S THE HARM? 3 (Lynn D. Wardle ed. 2008) ..... 8

Cass R. Sunstein, *Homosexuality and the Constitution*, 70 IND. L.J. 1 (1994) ..... 16

Charles Frank Robinson, DANGEROUS LIAISONS 29 (2006) ..... 3

Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Families and Children, HEALTHY MARRIAGE INITIATIVE, BENEFITS OF HEALTHY MARRIAGES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH, available at <http://www.acf.hhs.gov/healthymarriage/about/mission.html> (last seen September 23, 2010) ..... 15

## Law Review and Journal Articles, Notes, Etc. (Cont'd)

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| EUROPEAN BIRTH RATES REACH HISTORIC LOW IN PART BECAUSE OF RECENT FALL IN EASTERN EUROPE, Sept. 8, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.medicalnewstoday.com/medicalnews.php?newsid=51329">http://www.medicalnewstoday.com/medicalnews.php?newsid=51329</a> (last seen September 23, 2010) .....                              | 14               |
| George W. Dent, Jr., <i>Straight Is Better: Why Law and Society May Legitimately Prefer Heterosexuality</i> , Case Research Paper Series in Legal Studies, Working Paper 2010-22 (July 2010), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1649574">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1649574</a> (last seen September 23, 2010) ..... | 8                |
| George Weigel, THE CUBE AND THE CATHEDRAL 21 (2005), citing Niall Ferguson, <i>Eurabia?</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, April 4, 2004 .....  | 14               |
| Lynn D. Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the “Loving Analogy” for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 51 HOW. L. J. 1117 (2007) .....   | 2, 4, 18, 19, 27 |
| Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Loving v. Virginia and The Constitutional Right to Marry, 1790-1990</i> , 41 HOW. L. J. 289 (1998) .....   | 12               |
| Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Marriage and Religious Liberty: Comparative Law Problems and Conflict of Laws Solutions</i> , 12 J. L. & FAM. STUDS. 315 (2010) .....  | 6                |
| Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Multiply and Replenish: Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation</i> , 24 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 771 (2001) .....  | 15               |
| Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Section Three of the Defense of Marriage Act: Deciding, Democracy, and the Constitution</i> , 58 DRAKE L. REV. _____ (forthcoming October 2010) .....  | 7                |
| Mary L. Dudziak, <i>Oliver Wendell Holmes as a Eugenic Reformer: Rhetoric in the Writing of Constitutional Law</i> , 71 IOWA L. REV. 833 (1986) .....   | 19               |



### Law Review and Journal Articles, Notes, Etc. (Cont'd)

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Note, <i>Regulating Eugenics</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 1578 (2008) .....  | 19    |
| Paul A. Lombardo, <i>Medicine, Eugenics, and the Supreme Court: From Coercive Sterilization to Reproductive Freedom</i> , 13 J. CONTEMP. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 1 (1996) .....   | 4, 19 |
| Paul A. Lombardo, <i>Miscegenation, Eugenics, and Racism: Historical Footnotes to Loving v. Virginia</i> , 21 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 421 (1988) .....   | 19    |
| Peter Wallenstein, TELL THE COURT I LOVE MY WIFE: RACE, MARRIAGE, AND LAW—AN AMERICAN HISTORY (Palgrave Macmillan 2002) ...   | 3     |
| Peter Wallenstein, <i>Law and the Boundaries of Place and Race in Interracial Marriage: Interstate Comity, Racial Identity, and Miscegenation Laws in North Carolina, South Carolina, and Virginia, 1860s-1960s</i> , 32 AKRON L. REV. 557 (1999) ..... | 3     |
| Randy Beck, <i>The City of God and the Cities of Men: A Response to Jason Carter</i> , 41 GA. L. REV. 113 (2006) .....  | 20    |
| Robert A. Destro <i>Introduction, 1998 Symposium: Law and the Politics of Marriage: Loving v. Virginia After 30 Years</i> , 47 CATH. U. L. REV. 1207 (1998) .....   | 4, 19 |
| Robert A. Pratt, <i>Crossing the Color Line: A Historical Assessment and Personal Narrative of Loving v. Virginia</i> , 41 HOW. L.J. 229 (1998) .....   | 13    |
| Sarah McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, GROWING UP WITH A SINGLE PARENT: WHAT HURTS, WHAT HELPS (1994) .....   | 15    |
| Stephen L. Carter, “ <i>Defending</i> ” <i>Marriage: A Modest Proposal</i> , 41 HOW. L.J. 215 (1997) .....  | 18    |

## Treatises and Other Materials

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972), Appellants’ Jurisdictional Statement (Docket No. 71-1027, filed Feb. 11, 1971) (in the case sub judice, Doc. No. 36-3) .....  | 23  |
| 139 CONG. REC. 13, 520 (1993) (statement of Senator Baucus quoting Colin Powell, Chairman, Joint Chiefs of Staff) .....   | 17  |
| DOMA Watch, <i>Marriage Amendment Summary</i> , available at <a href="http://www.domawatch.org/amendments/amendmentsummary.html">http://www.domawatch.org/amendments/amendmentsummary.html</a> (last seen September 23, 2010) ..... | 7   |
| I WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND *457 .....  | 9   |
| National Conference of State Legislatures, four-column table titled, “Defense of Marriage Act,” available at <a href="http://snipurl.com/15druk">http://snipurl.com/15druk</a> (last seen September 23, 2010) .....                 | 4-5 |
| Stern, Gressman, Shapiro & Geller, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (BNA Books, 8th ed. 2002) .....   | 21  |
